Minnesota law.
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- execute the bond prescribed by section four (4) of this act,
and shall hold the satd otfhee for the unexpired term of his
predecessor, and unti} his successor is elected and ualified.

Skc. 13, It shall be the duty of the Governor of the State
of Minnesotu, ufter the passuge of this act, and hefore the
tenth (10th) day of Marulh AL 1) une thousand eight-hundred
and _eighty-one (1881), to appouint w suitable and competent
person resuling in the Twelfsh (12th) Judicial District to the
said office of District Attorney, which person so appointed
shatl. on or before the first (Ist) day of April. A, D). one
thousand eight hudred and eighty-vne (1881), take the outh
of office and execute and tile the bond herembefore required of
said District Attorney. and shall immediately thereupon en-

_ter upon the performance of the duties of the office of snch
District Attorney, nnd shall hold such office until the tirst
{1st) day of January, A. D, one thousand eight hundred and
eighty-two (1882), ar until his successor hus been elected and
gualified : und the person so appointed shall receive the same
sulary as hereinbetore prescribed for such District Attorney :
provided  that such salary of sald person so appointed shall
only comrmence to ran from said April fivst (Ist), one thous-
and eight hundred and eighty-one (1381).

Skc. 14, None of the provisions of this act shall apply to
the conunty of Meeker. and for ench and all of the purposes
of this act the said connty of Meeker shall be considered as
forming no part or parcel of the Twelfth (12th) Judicial Dis-
triet.

SEc. 15 . This act shail take”effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved February 14, 1881

CHAFTER 148.

AN ACT TO PREVENT DEBTORS FROM GIVING PREFERENCE
TO CREDITORS. AND T0O SECURE THE EQUAL DISTRIBU-
TION OF THE PROPERTY OF DEBTORS AMONG THEIR CRED-
ITORS. AND FOR THE RELEASE OF DEBTS AGATNST DEBT-
ORS.

Be it enscted by the Legistature of the Stute of Minnesota :

Sker1o¥ 1. Whenever the property of any debtor s ui-
tached or levied upon by any ofticer. by virtue of any writ or
process issued out of a court of record of this State, in favor
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of any creditor or garnishment made against any debtor,
such debtor may within ten (10) days after the levying of
such attachment, process or garnishment shall have heen
made, make an assignment of all his property and estate not’
exempt by law, for the equal benefit of all his creditors in
Proportion to their respective valid claims, who shall file re-
eases of their debts and claims againstsuch creditors us here-
inafter provided, which assignment shall be made in accerd-
ance with and be governed by the laws of the State of Min-
nesota, relating to assignments made by debtors, except as
herein provided, and upon the making of such assignment all
attachments, levy or garnishment so made shall be dissolved,
upon the appointient and qualification of an assignee or re-
ceiver, and t'hereupon the officers shall deliver the property

. attached or levied upon to such assignee or receiver, unless
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the assignee shall within five (5) days after such assignment,
file in the office of the Clerk of Court where such attachment
was issued or judgment was rendered, u notice of his inten-
tion to retain such attachment,levy or garnishment, in which

«case any such attachment, levy or garnishment shall inure to
the benefit of all the smid creditors, and may he enforced hy

the assignee by his substitution in the action as such in the
same manner as the plaintiff might have enforced the same
had such assignment not been made; provided, however, that
this section shall not apply to cases where an execution has
been issued upon a judgment in an action where the com-
plaint has been filed in the office of the Clerk of the Cowrt
twenty (20) days prior to the entry of the judgment.

Sra. 2. Wﬁen any debtor, being insolvent, shall confess
judgment, or do any act or muke any conveyance whereby
any-one of his creditors shall obtain a preference over any
other of his creditors, or shall omit to do any act which he
might lawfully do to prevent any one of his creditors from
obtaining preference over his other creditors, contrary to the
intent of this act, or it he shall not within ten (10) duys after
any levy by attachment. execution or gurnishment made
against him, make an assignment of all his property, as pro-
vided in section one (1) of this act, or within such time, in
good faith. institute proceedings to vacate the attachment
and execution or garnishment, or secure u release of such
levy and defend against the said garnishment at the first op-
portunity, then, or within sixty (60) days thereatter, any twolor
more of his creditors holding and owning debts or claims of
not less than two hundred dollars ($200) in the aggregate
amount, may make a petition to the District Court, or a
Judge thereof, setting forth thercin such muatters and fucts
as may be pertinent, which petition may be heard in any
county, in the discretion of the Judge, and after notice given
in pursuance of the order of the court, and in such manner
as the court may direct, to the debtor and creditors sought

_to be preferred, of the time and place of hearing, the court
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in term time, or a Judge in vacation, shall proceed summari-
ly upon such petition, to hear the parties and receive such
evidence as may be proper, and if it shall appear to the court
or Judge that the debtor is insolvent, or hus been giving or
is about fo give a preference to any of his creditors over oth-
er of his creditors or any of them, or has refused or neglected
to make an assignment of his property as herein provided,
the court or Judge shall appoint a receiver who shall take
possession of all the debtor's property, evidences of property
or indebtedness, books, papers, debts, choses in action, and
esthtes of every kind of the debtor, including property at-
tached or levied upon or garnished in the manner and sub-
jeet to the limitations herein provided, and of all property
conveyed in violation of the provisions of this act, and have
charge and control of the same and of all debts or property

arnished, except property exempt by law, and shul} within
gour (4) months og the time of qlis appointment, unless the
. court or Judge otherwise directs and allows further time, con-
vert the same to money, and shall marshal and distributethe
same among the several creditors in proportion to their sev-
eral cluims, who shall file releuses 0? all claims against the
insolvent debtor in consideration of the benefit of the pro-
visions of this act as hereinatter provided, whether their
claims are due or to become duoe, and who shall come 1n and
prove their respective clnims within such time and in such
manner as the court or Judge shall direct. and the court vr
Judge shall order the debtor to file a schedule of his debhts,
and to whom they are due or payvable, and of his property,
ineluding all notes, accounts and hills puyable to Lim, and
the proof thereof, and the payment of dividends in all pro-
ceedings shall be had under the provisions of the laws of
this State relating to receivers, and the court or Judge may
order und direct such debtor to do whatever is necessary and
proper to carry this aet into effect. :

Sec. 3. No assignment hercafter made for the benefit of
such creditors shall give to any one creditor any preference
over the claims of another creditor, except in cases expressly
provided by law. If any insolvent debtor shall conyfess or
suffer judgment to be procured in any court with intent that
any one of his creditors shall obtain a preference over any
other of his creditors, such insolvent debtor shall be deemed
cuilty of amisdemeanor, and punished by  fine not exceeding
five hundred dollars ($500): and. in defanlt of payment, shall
be imprisoned in the county jail for a peried not exceeding
six (6) months. The court may at any time. upon the filing
of affidavits or other evidence satisfactory to the court, grant
an order restraining such debtor from collecting any hills,
notes, accounts or obher property, or from disposing of, or n
any manner interfering with the property of said estate, or
may, by writ of ne eveai or by order, restrain said debtor
from leaving the State until the further order of the court,
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er may require him af any time to appear and make full dis-
closures as to any disposition of property, or in relation to
any other matter pertaining to said estate,

Sec. 4. Conveyances and payments made and scecurities
given by any insolvent debtor, or a debtor in contemplation of
wsolveney within four (4) months of making an ussignment,
as provided in section one (1) of thisact. withaview of giving
a preference to any creditor upon a pre-existing debt, or to
any persons ander hiability for sach debtor over aunother,
shall be void us to all creditors or persons receiving the same,
who shall have reasonable canse to believe that such debtor
wus insolvent, and all such conveynunces made and securtties
given at any tine unaccompanied with a debivery or change
of possession of the property to the grantee. unless the in-
strument containing the grant or conveyance shall have been
duly filed or docketed before the commencement of such swseby
B0)-dnga shall he void as a preference as to any creditor; and
the assignee may, by action or other proper proceedings,
have all such conveyunces, puyments and lll'eilferences annulled
and adjudged void, and recover the property so couveyed, or
the value thereof, and recover the payment so made. and con-
vert all proceeds inte money. ws provided in this ach.  Pro-
sided, that the provisions of this aet shall not wpply to any
payment or sabistaction. in whoele or’in part, of a past-due
deot made in the usual course of business. without any intent
on the part of the creditor to evade the provizions of this act.

Bre. 5. All actions or proceedings, hrought under the
provisions of this chapter, shall be eommenced in the connty
wliere the debtor. debtors or any oue of them resides, if a resi-
dent of this State, and if not « resident of this Stute, such
action or proceeding may Le hrought in any county which the
plaintaff SLH“ designate 1 his complaint or where such debt-
ors, or any of them, hus property subject to attachment or
levy. The court or judge may at any time during the pen-
dency of the petition under the second section of this act al-
low new puarties to come in und be joined in such petition,
and snch petition shall not be digmissed until after the expir-
ation of twenty (20} days from the time of notice by mail to
each creditor, or by personal service npon vach of such. cred-
itors.

Sk, 6. Costs in cuses upon which attachments or levies
are made which are dissolved under the provisions of this act,
and a reasonable fee not exceeding twenty-five dollars (325),
in the discretion of the court. to an attorney for ereditors

etitioning under this act, shall be preferred and bhe paid

rst, by the receiver uppointed herennder.

Sec. 7. All actions and proceedings to be commenced un-
der the provisions of this act may be commenced and prose-
cuted in the name of the assignee or receiver appointed as
herein provided, and all laws of fhe State of a general nature,
applicable to receivers and assignments, and not in conflict
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with the provisions of this act, shall apply to assignees and
receivers appeointed hereunder, us the case may require.
i _Bre. 8, Any creditor whose claim is disallowed in whole
or in part by any aussignec or receiver appointed or selected
under this act, or under the provisions of the assignment
“laws of this State regarding the assighment of debtors, may
appeal from such disallowanee to the District Court, and
t][:ere have such claims tried as other civil actions. The as-
signee shall, within ten (10) duys after his disallowance of
any claim, in whole or in .part. give written notice to sueh
creditor of such disallowance, which notice may be served
personally or by mail, us in other cages, on such ereditor, his
agent or attorney, and therenpon such creditor may appeal
from snch disallowance within ten (10) days after the service
upon him of such notice of disullowance made by the assignee,
and which notice may be served on such ussigmee personally
or by mail. as aforesaid, and in case such service 1s by mail,
the time within which such notice of appeal is to be given
shall be within twenty (20} days from the time of such notice
of disallowance.

Sec. 9. In case of the death of any assignee or receiver,
the court may appoint another to fill the vacancy, and the
conrt muay, for uny proper cause, remove snch assignee or re-
ceiver, and appoint another in his stead, und the court shall
order such removal upon the vote of two-thirds (3) in num-
ber and amount of the creditors.

Skc. 10, No creditor of any insolvent debtor shall receive
any benefit under the provisions of this act, or any payment
of any share of the proceeds of the debtor's estate unless he
shall have first filed with the Clerk of the District Court. in
consideration of the benefits of the provisions of this uct, a
release to the debtor of all claims other than such as may be
paid under the provisions of this act. for the benefit of such
debtor, and thereupon the court or judge may direct that
judgment he entered, discharging such debtor from all claims
or debts held by creditors, who shall have filed such releases;
provided, however, that when any creditor of such insolvent
debtor who has made such assignment of his property, or of
whose property a receiver has been appointed as provided in
this act, alleges by complaint thade to the judge before the
time for the distribution of the insolvent’s nssets among his
ereditors as herein provided, that such insolvent debtor has
frandulently concealed or frandulently incnmbered or dis-

osed of any of his property with the intent to cheat and de-
i‘)ruud his creditors, such judge may allow the insolvent debt-
or to appear beforc him at a time and place to be designated
by Sll(:\l judge. and after giving such complaining ecreditor
notice of the time and place of hearing, in such manner as
the judge may direct, the judge muy proceed upon such com-
plaimt summarily, without the allegations therein being con-
troverted or denied, and may hear such legal evidence us le
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may deem pertineni, relating to such fraudulent conceal-
ment, incumberance or disposal of said debtor’s property as
alleged in said creditor's complaint. and after said hearing
sald judge may, in his discretion, order or direct that all of
said debtor’s properfy and assets, not exempt by luw, be dis-
tributed among Lis creditors as hereinbefore provided upon -
their filing such releases. or without their filing releases, as
aforesaid. And creditors may be examined in like manner in
respect to the validity of their debts,

Src. 11. Such assignee or receiver shall, within ten (10)
days afier his appointment, publish a notice in u daily news-
paper published at the capital of this State, and also ina
datly or weekly newspaper in the county where the debtor,
debtors or any of them reside, if any is there published, and
by sending notices throngh the mail to such creditors whose
residences are known to the assignee or receiver of his ap-
pointment, and all ereditors claiming to obtain the benefits
of this act shall file with such assignee or receiver their
claims, within twenty (20} days after such publication.

Sec. 12, After the payment of costs, as herein provided,
debts due the United States, the State of Minnesota, all tax-
es or assignments levied and unpad, expenses of the assign-
ment and executing the trust, the assignee or receiver shall
pay in full, if sufficient then remains for that purpose, the
claims, duly proven, of ull servants, clerks or laborers, for
personal services or wages owing from said debtor, for servi-
ces performed for the three (3) months preceding snid assign-
ment, not exceeding fifty dollars ($50) in each case, and the
balance of said estate shall then be equally distributed among
the general creditors thereof under the direction of the court.

Skec. 18. This act shall take effectand be in force from and
after the first (1st} day of July, A. D. one thousand eight
hundred and eighty-one (1881).

Approved March 7, 1881.



